months ended December 31, 2010, has been prepared to give effect to the acquisitions of the Market Square Buildings as if the acquisitions
occurred on January 1, 2010.

These unaudited pro forma financial statements are prepared for informational purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of future results
or of actual results that would have been achieved had the acquisition of the Market Square Buildings been consummated as of January 1, 2010.
In addition, the pro forma balance sheet includes pro forma allocations of the purchase price based upon preliminary estimates of the fair value
of the assets and liabilities acquired in connection with the acquisitions of the Market Square Buildings. These allocations may be adjusted in the
future upon finalization of these preliminary estimates.

F-64

Edgar Filing: SALESFORCE COM INC - Form 4

Index to Financial Statements 11

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II, INC.

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2010

(in thousands)

(unaudited)

ASSETS

Wells Real
Estate Investment
Trust II, Inc.
Historical(a)

Market Square
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Total

Real estate assets, at cost:
Land $   571,696 152,629 (b) $   724,325
Buildings and improvements, less accumulated depreciation 3,225,708 412,346 (b) 3,638,054
Site improvements, less accumulated depreciation � 203 (b) 203
Intangible lease assets, less accumulated amortization 428,140 45,858 (b) 473,998
Construction in progress 4,495 � 4,495

Total real estate assets 4,230,039 611,036 4,841,075

Cash and cash equivalents 38,882 (12,900) (c) 25,982
Tenant receivables, net of allowance for doubtful accounts 108,057 � 108,057
Prepaid expenses and other assets 22,700 1,657 (g) 24,357
Deferred financing costs, less accumulated amortization 9,827 3,900 (j) 13,727
Intangible lease origination costs, less accumulated amortization 269,914 12,031 (b) 281,945
Deferred lease costs, less accumulated amortization 46,266 2,741 (h) 49,007
Investments in development bonds 646,000 � 646,000

Total assets $   5,371,685 $   618,465 $   5,990,150

(a) Historical financial information is derived from Wells Real Estate Investment Trust II�s annual report filed on Form 10-K as of December 31, 2010.
(b) Reflects the purchase price of the assets and liabilities obtained by Wells REIT II in connection with the respective acquisition, net of any purchase price

adjustments.
(c) Represents cash on hand that was used to partially fund the acquisition of the Buildings.
(d) Represents amount drawn under a six-month, unsecured loan with JPMorgan Chase Bank (the �JPMorgan Chase Bridge Loan�). Under the JPMorgan Chase

Bridge Loan, interest is incurred based on, at the Wells REIT II�s option, LIBOR for one-, two-, or three-month periods, plus an applicable margin of 2.25%

[…]

(f) Consists primarily of seller-period real estate taxes for which credit was received at closing.
(g) Consists primarily of tenant improvement escrow cash for tenant Mintz Levin.

F-65

Edgar Filing: SALESFORCE COM INC - Form 4

Index to Financial Statements 13

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

(h) Represents deferred tenant cost allowance asset for tenant Mintz Levin free rent assumed at acquisition.
(i) Primarily driven by acquisition expenses (transfer taxes).
(j) Consists of loan origination fees related to securing the JPMorgan Chase Bridge Loan referenced in note (d) above. These costs are amortized over the life of

the loan.
The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

F-66

Edgar Filing: SALESFORCE COM INC - Form 4

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II, INC.

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2010

(in thousands)

(unaudited)

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

Wells Real
Estate Investment
Trust II, Inc.
Historical(a)

Market
Square

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Total

Liabilities:
Notes payable $   886,939 $   300,000 (d) $   1,486,939

300,000 (e)
Intangible lease liabilities, less accumulated amortization 87,934 19,680 (b) 107,614
Accounts payable, accrued expenses 102,697 6,195 (f) 108,892
Due to affiliates 4,479 � 4,479
Obligations under capital leases 646,000 � 646,000
Deferred income 26,403 1,919 (b) 28,322

Total liabilities 1,754,452 627,794 2,382,246

Minority Interest

Redeemable Common Stock 161,189 � 161,189

Stockholders� Equity:
Common stock, $0.01 par value; 900,000,000 shares authorized;
and 540,906,780 issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2010 5,409 � 5,409
Additional paid in capital 4,835,088 � 4,835,088
Cumulative distributions in excess of earnings (1,212,472) (9,329) (i) (1,221,801)
Redeemable common stock (161,189) � (161,189)
Other comprehensive loss (11,139) � (11,139)

Total stockholders� equity 3,455,697 (9,329) 3,446,368
Nonredeemable noncontrolling interests 347 � 347

Total liabilities, redeemable common stock, and stockholders� equity $   5,371,685 $   618,465 $   5,990,150

(a) Historical financial information is derived from Wells Real Estate Investment Trust II�s annual report filed on Form 10-K as of December 31, 2010.
(b) Reflects the purchase price of the assets and liabilities obtained by Wells REIT II in connection with the respective acquisition, net of any purchase price

adjustments.
(c) Represents cash on hand that was used to partially fund the acquisition of the Buildings.
(d)

Edgar Filing: SALESFORCE COM INC - Form 4

Index to Financial Statements 15

Represents amount drawn under Wells REIT II�s $500.0 million, three-year unsecured revolving credit facility with a syndicate of lenders led by JPMorgan Chase

[…]

JPMorgan Chase Bridge Facility at that time. Wells REIT II is required to repay outstanding principal and accrued interest six months after the respective funding
dates. All such borrowings shall be prepaid with (a) 100% of the net cash proceeds of all asset sales or other dispositions of properties, (b) 100% of the net cash
proceeds of issuances, offerings, or placements of debt obligations, and (c) 100% of the net cash proceeds of issuances of equity securities.

(f) Consists primarily of seller-period real estate taxes for which credit was received at closing.
(g) Consists primarily of tenant improvement escrow cash for tenant Mintz Levin.
(h) Represents deferred tenant cost allowance asset for tenant Mintz Levin free rent assumed at acquisition.
(i) Primarily driven by acquisition expenses (transfer taxes).

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

F-68

Edgar Filing: SALESFORCE COM INC - Form 4

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II, INC.

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

DECEMBER 31, 2010

(in thousands)

(unaudited)

Wells Real
Estate

Investment Trust
II, Inc.

Historical(a)

Market Square
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Total

Revenues:
Rental income $   447,054 $   33,970 (b) $   481,024
Tenant reimbursements 99,653 7,692 (c) 107,345
Hotel income 19,819 � 19,819
Other rental income 1,441 2,985 4,426

567,967 44,647 612,614
Expenses:
Property operating costs 169,658 14,813 (d) 184,471
Hotel operating costs 17,035 � 17,035
Asset and property management fees:
Related party 34,116 1,948 (e) 36,064
Other 4,147 1,241 5,388
Depreciation 102,267 12,701 (f) 114,968
Amortization 117,569 10,188 (g) 127,757
General and administrative 23,522 � 23,522
Acquisition fees and expenses 10,779 � 10,779

479,093 40,891 519,984

Real estate operating income (loss) 88,874 3,756 92,630
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (88,914) (9,470) (h)

(3,685) (i)
(3,900) (j) (105,969)

Gain (loss) on interest rate swaps (19,061) � (19,061)
Interest and other income 43,089 � 43,089

(64,886) (17,055) (81,941)

Income (loss) before income tax benefit 23,988 (13,299) 10,689
Income tax benefit 226 � 226

Income (loss) from continuing operations 24,214 (13,299) 10,915

Edgar Filing: SALESFORCE COM INC - Form 4

Index to Financial Statements 18

Discontinued operations:
Operating income (loss) (713) � (713)
Loss on sale (161) � (161)

Income (loss) from discontinued operations (874) � (874)

Net income (loss) $   23,340 $   (13,299) $   10,041
Less: Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interests (74) � (74)

Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $   23,266 $   (13,299) $   9,967

Net income per share - basis and diluted $   0.04 $   0.02

Weighted-average shares outstanding - basic and diluted 524,848 524,848

F-69

Edgar Filing: SALESFORCE COM INC - Form 4

Index to Financial Statements 19

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

(a) Historical financial information derived from Wells Real Estate Investment Trust II�s annual report filed on Form 10-K for the period ended December 31,
2010.

(b) Rental income consists primarily of base rent. Base rent is recognized on a straight-line basis beginning on the pro forma acquisition date of January 1, 2010.